

**RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE**

Feb 10, 2017, 10:05 am

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

NO. 93562-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SKY ALLPHIN, ABC HOLDINGS, INC., and CHEM-SAFE
ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

KITTITAS COUNTY, a municipal corporation and political subdivision
of the State of Washington,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

LEE OVERTON, WSBA No. 38055
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
(360) 586-6770
OID No. 91024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS2

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. Work Product Is Exempt From Production Under the
 Public Records Act4

 B. The Court Determined That the 32 Emails Are Work
 Product4

 C. The Privilege Survives Disclosure of Work Product to a
 Third Party if It Would Not Result in Disclosure to an
 Adversary5

 D. A Party Who Assists a Government Agency in
 Investigation or Prosecution of Another Is Not an
 Adversary9

 E. It Is Irrelevant That Ecology Employees Were Not Hired
 by County10

 F. The Common Interest Doctrine Yields the Same Result11

IV. CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avocent Redmond Corp. v. Rose Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....	12
<i>Harris v. Drake</i> , 152 Wn.2d 480, 99 P.3d 872 (2004).....	4, 5
<i>Heidebrink v. Moriwaki</i> , 104 Wn.2d 392, 706 P.2d 212 (1985).....	4, 5
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495	7, 8
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> , 633 F.3d 153 (3rd Cir. 2011)	8
<i>In re Doe</i> , 662 F.2d 1073 (4th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 220 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2000)	8–9
<i>In re Pac. Pictures Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Kittitas Cty. v. Allphin</i> , 195 Wn. App. 355, 381 P.3d 1202 (2016).....	5
<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 110 Wn. App. 133, 39 P.3d 351 (2002).....	6
<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998).....	4
<i>Matter of Bevill, Bresler & Schulman Asset Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 120 (3rd Cir. 1986)	11

<i>Mockovak v. King Cty.</i> , No. 74459–3–I, 2016 WL 7470087 (Wash. Ct. App. Div. I, Dec. 19, 2016).....	6
<i>Morgan v. City of Federal Way</i> , 166 Wn.2d 747, 213 P.3d 596 (2009).....	8
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Soter v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	4, 6, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 12859 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 610 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Republic of Philippines</i> , 951 F.2d 1414 (3rd Cir. 1991).....	7, 9

Statutes

RCW 42.56.290	4
RCW 70.95.020	3
RCW 90.58.050	3

Rules

Civil Rule 26(b)(4).....	4, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....	6
GR 14.1	6

Other Authorities

Lewis H. Orland, *Observations on the Work Product Rule*,
29 Gonz. L. Rev. 281 (1993–94) 6

8 Charles A. Wright et al., *Fed. Practice & Procedure: Civil* § 2024,
(3rd ed. Update 2016) 7
